

Jessica A. Skelton, OSB No. 102714
jessica.skelton@pacificallawgroup.com
Gregory J. Wong, *Admitted Pro Hac Vice*
greg.wong@pacificallawgroup.com
Alanna Peterson, *Admitted Pro Hac Vice*
alanna.peterson@pacificallawgroup.com
PACIFICA LAW GROUP LLP
1191 2nd Ave, Suite 2000, Seattle, WA 98101
Telephone: 206-245-1700

Jeffrey B. Dubner, *Admitted Pro Hac Vice*
jdubner@democracyforward.org
Josephine T. Morse, *Admitted Pro Hac Vice*
jmorse@democracyforward.org
Javier M. Guzman, *Admitted Pro Hac Vice*
jguzman@democracyforward.org
DEMOCRACY FORWARD FOUNDATION
1333 H Street NW, Washington, DC 20005
Telephone: 202-701-1773
Attorneys for Plaintiff

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

DISTRICT OF OREGON

PORTLAND DIVISION

MULTNOMAH COUNTY, an existing county
government and a body politic and corporate,

Plaintiff,

v.

ALEX M. AZAR II, in his official capacity as
Secretary, U.S. Department of Health and
Human Services; VALERIE HUBER, in her
official capacity as the Senior Policy Advisor
for the Office of the Assistant Secretary for
Health; and U.S. DEPARTMENT OF
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES,

Defendants.

Civil No. 3:18-cv-01015-YY

OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS'
MOTION TO DISMISS OR FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT; REPLY IN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY
INJUNCTION AND PARTIAL
SUMMARY JUDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT..... 2

 I. This Court Has Jurisdiction to Hear Multnomah County’s Claims..... 2

 A. Multnomah County Has Standing to Pursue Its Claims 2

 B. The Altered Criteria in the 2018 Tier 1 FOA Are Not “Committed to Agency Discretion by Law” 3

 C. The Altered Criteria in the 2018 Tier 1 FOA Are Reviewable “Final Agency Action” 7

 II. The Court May Consider the County’s Additional Evidence 11

 III. The 2018 Tier 1 FOA Is Unlawful 15

 A. The 2018 Tier 1 FOA Is Contrary to the 2018 CAA 15

 1. The 2018 Tier 1 FOA Does Not Replicate Programs Proven Effective Through Rigorous Evaluation..... 15

 2. The 2018 Tier 1 FOA Unlawfully Transfers Funds to the Sexual Risk Avoidance Education Program (“SRAEP”) and Tier 2 Appropriations..... 20

 B. The 2018 Tier 1 FOA Is Arbitrary and Capricious..... 21

 1. Lack of a Reasoned Explanation..... 22

 2. Reliance on Factors That Congress Has Not Intended It to Consider..... 25

 3. Acting Contrary to the Record..... 26

 4. Failure to Consider an Important Aspect..... 26

 C. Defendants’ “Unalterably Closed Mind” Requires Vacatur 27

 D. Defendants’ Actions are Ultra Vires 30

 E. Defendants’ Motion for Summary Judgment on Count Three Should Be Denied..... 30

 IV. If the Court Does Not Grant Summary Judgment to Multnomah County, a Preliminary Injunction Is Appropriate 31

CONCLUSION 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alan Guttmacher Inst. v. McPherson</i> , 597 F. Supp. 1530 (S.D.N.Y. 1984)	5, 6
<i>Alaska Factory Trawler Ass'n v. Baldrige</i> , 831 F.2d 1456 (9th Cir. 1987)	27
<i>Alsea Valley All. v. Evans</i> , 143 F. Supp. 2d 1214 (D. Ore. 2001)	12
<i>Animal Def. Council v. Hodel</i> , 840 F.2d 1432 (9th Cir. 1988)	29
<i>Arizona v. Shalala</i> , 121 F. Supp. 2d 40 (D.D.C. 2000)	9
<i>Asarco, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 616 F.2d 1153 (9th Cir. 1980)	12
<i>Ass'n of Nat'l Advertisers, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 627 F.2d 1151 (D.C. Cir. 1979)	29
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	7, 10
<i>Beno v. Shalala</i> , 30 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 1994)	3
<i>C & W Fish Co. v. Fox</i> , 931 F.2d 1556 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	28, 29
<i>Cable Arizona Corp. v. Coxcom, Inc.</i> , 261 F.3d 871 (9th Cir. 2001)	16, 17, 18
<i>Califano v. Sanders</i> , 430 U.S. 99 (1977)	3
<i>California ex rel. Harris v. Fed. Hous. Fin. Agency</i> , No. C 10-03084 CW, 2011 WL 3794942 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 26, 2011)	8
<i>Caribbean Marine Servs. Company v. Baldrige</i> , 844 F.2d 668 (9th Cir. 1988)	32

<i>Chicago & S. Air Lines, Inc. v. Waterman S.S. Corp.</i> , 333 U.S. 103 (1948)	7
<i>Citizens Alert Regarding Env't v. EPA</i> , 102 F. App'x 167 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	11
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971)	3
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013)	30
<i>City of Houston v. Dep't of Hous. & Urban Dev.</i> , 24 F.3d 1421 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	2, 33
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Sessions</i> , 293 F. Supp. 3d 1087	30
<i>City of Philadelphia v. Sessions</i> , No. 17-3894, 2018 WL 1305789 (E.D. Pa. 2018)	9, 11
<i>Cnty. Action of Laramie Cty., Inc. v. Bowen</i> , 866 F.2d 347 (10th Cir. 1989)	4
<i>Corning Glass Works v. Brennan</i> , 417 U.S. 188 (1974)	16
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Zinke</i> , 868 F.3d 1054 (9th Cir. 2017)	24
<i>Ctr. for Competitive Politics v. Harris</i> , 296 F. Supp. 3d 1219 (E.D. Cal. 2017)	32
<i>Ctr. for Competitive Politics v. Harris</i> , 784 F.3d 1307 (9th Cir. 2015)	32
<i>Dolan v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 546 U.S. 481 (2006)	16
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009)	22, 24
<i>Habeas Corpus Res. Ctr. v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , No. 08-cv-2649, 2009 WL 185423 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 20, 2009)	27, 28
<i>Healthy Futures of Tex. v. HHS</i> , No. 1:18-cv-992, 2018 WL 2471266 (D.D.C. June 1, 2018)	6, 13

<i>Healthy Futures of Texas v. Dept of Health and Human Servs.</i> , No. 18-cv-992, 2018 WL 2463074 (D.D.C. June 1, 2018)	13
<i>Healthy Teen Network v. Azar</i> , No. 18-cv-468, 2018 WL 1942171 (D. Md. Apr. 25, 2018)	passim
<i>Hispanic Affairs Project v. Perez</i> , 206 F. Supp. 3d 348 (D.D.C. 2016)	3
<i>Hortonville Joint Sch. Dist. No. 1 v. Hortonville Educ. Ass’n</i> , 426 U.S. 482 (1976)	28
<i>King Cty. v. Azar</i> , No. C18-0242-JCC, 2018 WL 2411759 (W.D. Wash. May 29, 2018).....	6
<i>Lincoln v. Vigil</i> , 508 U.S. 182 (1993)	4, 5
<i>Los Coyotes Band of Cabuilla & Cupeno Indians v. Jewell</i> , 729 F.3d 1025 (9th Cir. 2013).....	5
<i>Louisiana Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986)	16
<i>Lubrizol Corp. v. EPA</i> , 562 F.2d 807 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	12
<i>Milk Train, Inc. v. Veneman</i> , 310 F.3d 747 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	5, 6
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	21
<i>Mt. Diablo Hosp. v. Shalala</i> , 3 F.3d 1226 (9th Cir. 1993)	22, 23, 24
<i>Nat. Law Party of U.S. v. Fed. Elec. Comm’n</i> , 111 F. Supp. 2d 33 (D.D.C. 2000)	3
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007)	31
<i>Nat’l Min. Ass’n v. Jackson</i> , 768 F. Supp. 2d 34 (D.D.C. 2011)	9, 11
<i>Nehemiah Corp. of Am. v. Jackson</i> , 546 F. Supp. 2d 830 (E.D. Cal. 2008).....	28, 29

<i>Oceana, Inc. v. Pritzker</i> , No. 16-cv-6784, 2017 WL 2670733 (N.D. Cal. June 21, 2017)	14
<i>Oregon Nat. Desert Ass'n v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 465 F.3d 977 (9th Cir. 2006)	7, 8, 10
<i>Organized Vill. of Kake v. U.S. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 795 F.3d 956 (9th Cir. 2015)	21, 22
<i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Wash. & N. Idaho</i> , No. 2:18-cv-0055, 2018 WL 1934070 (E.D. Wash. Apr. 24, 2018)	7
<i>Planned Parenthood of Wisconsin, Inc. v. Azar</i> , No. 1:18-CV-01035, 2018 WL 3432718 (D.D.C. July 16, 2018)	4, 5, 9
<i>Policy & Research LLC v. HHS</i> , No. 18-cv-00346 2018 WL 2184449 (D.D.C. May 11, 2018).....	6
<i>Price v. Stevedoring Servs. of Am., Inc.</i> , 697 F.3d 820 (9th Cir. 2012)	19
<i>Public Power Council v. Johnson</i> , 674 F.2d 791 (9th Cir. 1982)	29
<i>Ramah Navajo Sch. Bd., Inc. v. Babbitt</i> , 87 F.3d 1338 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	4, 5
<i>Rattlesnake Coalition v. EPA</i> , 509 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 2007)	11
<i>Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Am. Broad. Cos., Inc.</i> , 747 F.2d 511 (9th Cir. 1984)	31
<i>Serrato v. Clark</i> , 486 F.3d 560 (9th Cir. 2007)	5
<i>Sherley v. Sebelius</i> , 610 F.3d 69 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	2, 3
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944)	19
<i>Southcentral Found. v. Roubideaux</i> , 48 F. Supp. 3d 1291 (D. Alaska 2014).....	5
<i>State ex rel. Becerra v. Sessions</i> , 284 F. Supp. 3d 1015 (N.D. Cal. 2018)	9

Steel Co. v. Citizens for Better Env't,
523 U.S. 83 (1998) 2

Sm. Cen. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
100 F.3d 1443 (9th Cir. 1996) 12

Thompson v. U.S. Dep't of Labor,
885 F.2d 551 (9th Cir. 1989) 14

Ukiah Valley Med. Ctr. v. F.T.C.,
911 F.2d 261 (9th Cir. 1990) 7

United Steelworkers of Am. v. Marshall,
647 F.2d 1189 (D.C. Cir. 1980) 28

Utah v. Evans,
536 U.S. 452 (2002) 12

W. Va. Ass'n of Cmty. Health Cens., Inc. v. Heckler,
734 F.2d 1570 (D.C. Cir. 1984) 33

Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'n,
531 U.S. 457 (2001) 8, 19, 20, 21

Wilderness Soc'y v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.,
353 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2003) 19

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(2) 3

5 U.S.C. § 704 7

5 U.S.C. § 706 12

31 U.S.C. § 1301(a) 4

Regulations

45 C.F.R. § 75.203(c) 8

45 C.F.R. § 75.203(c)(1)(i) 10

45 C.F.R. § 87.3(l) 4, 30, 31
